

No. 22-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ELLIZZETTE MCDONALD,

Petitioner,

v.

SHAWN MCDONALD , ADMINISTRATOR OF THE
ESTATE OF JOHN W. MCDONALD, III,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE SUPREME COURT OF ILLINOIS

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

STEVEN J. ROEDER
RYAN P. WEITENDORF
ROEDER LAW OFFICES LLC
77 West Washington Street,
Suite 2100
Chicago, Illinois 60602
(312) 667-6000

ROBERT G. BLACK
Counsel of Record
LAW OFFICES OF
ROBERT G. BLACK, P.C.
101 North Washington Street
Naperville, Illinois 60540
(630) 527-1440
rblack@rgb-law.com

Counsel for Petitioner

317703



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	vii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Facts material to consideration of the questions presented	3
B. The Illinois Appellate Court’s decision	5
C. The Illinois Supreme Court’s decision	6
1. The Majority Opinion.....	6

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
2. The Partial Dissent.....	9
D. Ellizzette’s Petition for Rehearing	12
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	12
I. The states have split on whether a ward’s fundamental right to marry can be eliminated without a specific order removing the right.....	15
II. Whether the Illinois statute is the least restrictive way to protect wards and protect their ability to marry merits review by this Court.....	20
III. The high evidentiary burden imposed on the right to marry merits review by this Court.....	22
IV. Whether obvious, easy alternatives exist that protect the state’s interest and do not unnecessarily interfere with a ward’s right to marry merits review by this Court	23
V. Whether rendering void the marriages of John, Ellizzette and all similarly situated couples without due process should be reviewed by this Court.....	25
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)	26
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	25
<i>Greathouse v. Vosburgh</i> , 19 Ill.2d 555 (Ill. 1960)	9
<i>In re Guardianship of O’Brien</i> , 847 N.W.2d 710 (Minn. App. 2014)	17
<i>In re the Guardianship of Mikulenec</i> , 356 N.W.2d 683 (Minn. 1984)	16
<i>Karbin v. Karbin</i> , 2012 IL 112815	22
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982)	24, 25, 26
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	13, 26
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> , 519 U.S. 102 (1996)	13
<i>Matter of Guardianship of Kindell</i> , 2022 Ohio-3456 (Ohio App. 2022)	17

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Pape v. Byrd</i> , 145 Ill.2d 13 (Ill. 1991)	17
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma ex rel. Williamson</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942)	13
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987)	6, 12, 13, 14, 22, 23
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	25
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978)	6, 12, 13, 14, 21, 23

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Const., amend. XIV	2, 13
28 U.S.C. §1257(a)	2
20 Pa. C.S.A. § 5521(d)(2)	18
755 ILCS 5/11a-17(a-5)	20, 22
755 ILCS 5/11a-17(a-10)	2, 5, 6, 9, 10, 11, 16, 20, 21, 22, 25, 27
755 ILCS 5/11a-3(b)	24

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
755 ILCS 5/17.1(f)	18
Ala. Code § 26-2A-108(a)	19
Ala. Code § 26-2A-78(c)(5)	19
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 14-5209(C)(5).....	19
Cal. Prob. Code § 1900	18
Cal. Prob. Code § 1901(a)	18
Fla Stat. § 744.3215(2)(a)	19
Ga. Code § 29-4-21(a)(1)	19
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 560:5-315(a)(5).....	19
Hurch and Applebaum, <i>Defining and Assessing Capacity to Vote: The Effect of Mental Impairment on the Rights of Voters</i> , 38 McGeorge L. Rev. 931 (2007)	17
Ind. Code § 29-3-8-2(a)(5).....	24
Ind. Code § 29-3-8-2(b).....	24
Ind. Code § 29-3-8-8	24
Iowa Code § 633.635(4)	18, 24

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 190B, § 5-209(c)(4).....	19
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 18-C, § 5-310(2)(B).....	18
N.D. Cent. Code § 30.1-28-05(3).....	18
N.J. Stat. § 3B:12-24.1(a)	19
N.Y. Mental Hyg. Law § 81.29(a).....	18
N.Y. Mental Hyg. Law § 81.29(b).....	18
Pan, Oa, Liu, Xu, McDonald & Belagu, “Spinal cord organogenesis model reveals role of Flk1 ⁺ cells in self-organization of neural progenitor cells into complex spinal cord tissue,” Stem Cell Research, December 2018, epublished September 6, 2018	4
Quasius, <i>The Next Step in Marriage Equality: Indiana Restrictions on Marriage for Individuals under Adult Guardianship</i> , 31 Geo. Mason U. Civ. Rts. L.J. 135 (2021)	24
Rotunda, Nowak, Amar, Amar & Calabresi, <i>Treatise on Constitutional Law</i> (5th Ed.) §18.28(a).....	15
S.C. Code § 62-5-304A(A)(1)	19
Uniform Guardianship, Conservatorship, and other Protective Arrangements Act, § 310(a)(4) ...	15

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Uniform Guardianship, Conservatorship, and other Protective Arrangements Act, § 310(b)	15
Utah Code § 75-5-301.5(2)(k)	19
Wash. Rev. Code § 11.130.310(1)(d)	19
Wis. Stat. § 54.25	19, 24
Wis. Stat. § 54.44	19, 24
Wyo. Stat. § 3-2-201(b)(vi)	19
